

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| ----- | X | |
| LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a DR. LUKE; KASZ | : | |
| MONEY, INC.; and PRESCRIPTION SONGS, | : | |
| LLC, | : | Index No. 653118/2014 |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | Hon. Jennifer Schecter |
| | : | |
| -against- | : | Part 54 |
| | : | |
| KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a KESHA; PEBE | : | Mot. Seq. No. __ |
| SEBERT; VECTOR MANAGEMENT, LLC; and | : | |
| JACK ROVNER, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| ----- | : |
| KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a KESHA, | : |
| | : |
| Counterclaim-Plaintiff, | : |
| | : |
| -against- | : |
| | : |
| LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a DR. LUKE; KASZ | : |
| MONEY, INC.; PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC; | : |
| and DOES 1-25, inclusive, | : |
| | : |
| Counterclaim-Defendants. | : |
| ----- | X |

**DEFENDANT KESHA ROSE SEBERT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036

Attorneys for Defendant Kesha Rose Sebert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| I. DR. LUKE IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT MARK GERAGOS AND PEBE SEBERT ACTED AS KESHA’S AGENTS..... | 18 |
| A. There Is A Triable Issue Of Fact Regarding Whether Mr. Geragos Acted As Kesha’s Agent With Regard To His 13 Allegedly Defamatory Statements..... | 18 |
| B. Kesha Is Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law That Pebe Sebert Did Not Act As Her Agent In Sending The December 2013 E-mail..... | 25 |
| II. DR. LUKE IS NOT ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING KESHA’S TEXT MESSAGE TO LADY GAGA (COUNT II)..... | 26 |
| A. Dr. Luke Has Not Proved The Alleged Statement’s Falsity..... | 26 |
| B. Dr. Luke’s Element-Based Summary-Judgment Request Is Improper..... | 27 |
| III. DR. LUKE HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON KESHA’S COUNTERCLAIM FOR DECLARATORY- JUDGMENT RELIEF. | 28 |
| A. Kesha’s Election Of Remedies Argument Is Meritorious. | 28 |
| B. There Is A Triable Issue Of Fact Regarding Whether Kesha Is Substituted For KMI Under The Sony Agreement..... | 30 |
| IV. DR. LUKE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PREJUDGMENT-INTEREST AWARD. | 32 |
| V. DR. LUKE IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON KESHA’S DEFAMATION-RELATED AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES..... | 34 |
| A. 35 Of The Alleged Statements Are Time-Barred. | 34 |
| B. 18 Of The Alleged Statements Are Protected Opinion And Hyperbole..... | 36 |
| VI. DR. LUKE IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON KESHA’S CONTRACT-RELATED AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES..... | 37 |
| A. Kesha’s Impossibility Defense Raises Triable Issues Of Fact..... | 37 |
| B. Kesha’s Unconscionability Defense Raises Triable Issues Of Fact. | 38 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| C. Kesha’s Fraudulent Inducement Defense Raises Triable Issues Of Fact..... | 40 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AG Prop. of Kingston, LLC v. Besicorp-Empire Dev. Co.</i> 14 A.D.3d 971 (3d Dep't 2005) | 29 |
| <i>Aiello v. Bruns Int'l Sec. Servs. Corp.</i> 110 A.D.3d 234 (1st Dep't 2013) | 33 |
| <i>Art. Fin. Partners, LLC v. Christie's, Inc.</i> 58 A.D.3d 469 (1st Dep't 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Bank of New York v. Alderazi</i> 900 N.Y.S.2d 821 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Baskin and Sears, P.C. v. Lyons</i> 188 A.D.2d 307 (1st Dep't 1992) | 34 |
| <i>Carolco Pictures Inc. v. Sirota</i> 700 F. Supp. 169, (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>Casa de Meadows Inc. (Cayman I.) v. Zaman</i> 76 A.D.3d 917 (1st Dep't 2010) | 34 |
| <i>Cologne Life Reinsurance Co. v. Zurich Reinsurance (N. Am.), Inc.</i> 286 A.D.2d 118 (1st Dep't 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Computer Possibilities Unlimited v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> 301 A.D.2d 70 (1st Dep't 2002) | 29 |
| <i>DiCamillo v. City of New York</i> 245 A.D.2d 332 (2d Dep't 1997) | 25 |
| <i>Dillon v. City of N.Y.</i> 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep't 1999) | 35 |
| <i>Echevarria v. 158th Riverside Dr. Hous. Co., Inc.</i> 113 A.D.3d 500 (1st Dep't 2014) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Ellis v. Republic Ins. Co.</i> 118 A.D.2d 411 (1st Dep't 1986) | 19 |
| <i>Ellison v. Island Def Jam Music Grp.</i> 79 A.D.3d 458 (1st Dep't 2010) | 29, 33 |
| <i>Envtl. Tech. Grp., Inc. v. Gannett Fleming Project Dev. Corp.</i> 94 A.D.3d 943 (2d Dep't 2012) | 31 |
| <i>Ficus Invs., Inc. v. Private Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> 61 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Ford v. Unity Hosp.</i> 32 N.Y.2d 464 (1973) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gardner v. Alexander Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> 28 A.D.2d 667 (1st Dep't 1967) | 35 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Clifton-Fine Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> 85 N.Y.2d 232 (1995) | 33 |
| <i>Geraci v. Probst</i> 15 N.Y.3d 336 (2010) | 25 |
| <i>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> 73 N.Y.2d 1, (1988) | 38 |
| <i>Graubard Mollen Dannett & Horowitz v. Moskovitz</i> 86 N.Y.2d 112, (1995) | 40 |
| <i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993) | 36 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Genesee Place Corp.</i> 139 A.D.2d 433 (1st Dep't 1988) | 37 |
| <i>Hedeman v. Fairbanks, Morse & Co.</i> 286 N.Y. 240 (1941) | 2 |
| <i>Heredia v. United States</i> 887 F. Supp. 77, 80 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Landers</i> 146 A.D.2d 744 (2d Dep't 1989) | 36 |
| <i>Holm v. C.M.P. Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> 89 A.D.2d 229 (4th Dep't 1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Doe</i> 38 N.Y.S.3d 874 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.</i> 520 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Inter-Power of N.Y. Inc. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> 259 A.D.2d 932 (3d Dep't 1999) | 28 |
| <i>J. D'Addario & Co., Inc. v. Embassy Indus., Inc.</i> 20 N.Y.3d 113 (2012) | 32 |
| <i>Jolly v. Russell</i> 203 A.D.2d 527 (2d Dep't 1994) | 34 |
| <i>Kagan v. HMC-N.Y., Inc.</i> 100 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep't 2012) | 32 |
| <i>Kassis v. Teachers' Ins. & Annuity Ass'n</i> 13 A.D.3d 165 (1st Dep't 2004) | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Key Bank of N. N.Y., N.A. v. Lake Placid Co.</i> 103 A.D.2d 19 (3d Dep't 1984)..... | 37 |
| <i>Maor v. Blu Sand Int'l, Inc.</i> 143 A.D.3d 579 (1st Dep't 2016) | 33 |
| <i>Marathon Enters., Inc. v. Schroter GMBH & Co.</i> 2003 WL 355238 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2003)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Maurillo v. Park Slope U-Haul</i> 194 A.D.2d 142 (2d Dep't 1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Greystone & Co., Inc.</i> 74 A.D.3d 499 1st Dep't 2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>McGarry v. Miller</i> 158 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dep't 1990) | 19, 20, 23 |
| <i>Meisel v. Grunberg</i> 651 F. Supp. 2d 98, (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Melbourne v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> 271 A.D.2d 296 (1st Dep't 2000) | 24 |
| <i>Mfr.'s & Traders Trust Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> 8 N.Y.3d 583 (2007)..... | 32 |
| <i>Miller v. Lewis</i> 2013 WL 1735131 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Monarch Ins. Co. of Ohio v. Ins. Corp. of Ir.</i> 835 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>Murray v. Watervliet City Sch. Dist.</i> 130 A.D.2d 830 (3d Dep't 1987)..... | 21 |
| <i>New York Cmty. Bank v. Woodhaven Assocs., LLC</i> 137 A.D.3d 1231 (2d Dep't 2016)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>NFL Enters. LLC v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i> 51 A.D.3d 52 (1st Dep't 2008) | 31, 32 |
| <i>O.A. Skutt, Inc., v. J. & H. Goodwin</i> 251 A.D. 84 (4th Dep't 1937)..... | 24 |
| <i>Odrich v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.</i> 2005 WL 3077144 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 14, 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>Pensee Assocs., Ltd. v. Quon Indus., Ltd.</i> 241 A.D.2d 354 (1st Dep't 1997) | 19 |
| <i>People by Schneiderman v. Northern Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> 75 N.Y.S.3d 785 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v. Betillo</i> 279 N.Y.S.2d 444 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1967) | 24 |
| <i>People v. L.D.</i> 79 N.Y.S.3d 863 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018) | 26 |
| <i>Poucher v. Blanchard</i> 86 N.Y. 256 (1881) | 19 |
| <i>Prichard v. Sigafus</i> 103 A.D. 535 (1st Dep't 1905) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Race v. Goldstar Jewelry, LLC</i> 84 A.D.3d 1342 (2d Dep't 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Raul Cleaners Corp. v. Rim's Landmark Cleaners Corp.</i> 210 A.D.2d 144 (1st Dep't 1994) | 33 |
| <i>Rebecca Broadway Ltd. P'ship v. Hotton</i> 143 A.D.3d 71 (1st Dep't 2016) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Rossi v. Attanasio</i> 48 A.D.3d 1025 (3d Dep't 2008) | 36 |
| <i>Ryan v. Volpone Stamp Co., Inc.</i> 107 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Sagittarius Broad Corp. v. Evergreen Media Corp.</i> 226 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep't 1996) | 37 |
| <i>Sandals Resorts Int'l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> 86 A.D.3d 32 (1st Dep't 2011) | 36 |
| <i>Silsdorf v. Levine</i> 59 N.Y.2d 8 (1983) | 36 |
| <i>Silverite Constr. Co. v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> 189 A.D.2d 811 (2d Dep't 1993) | 37 |
| <i>Soho Ctr. for Arts & Educ. v. Church of St. Anthony of Padua</i> 146 A.D.2d 407 (1st Dep't 1989) | 2 |
| <i>Spaulding v. Mt. Vernon Hosp.</i> 283 A.D.2d 634 (2d Dep't 2001) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Standard Funding Corp. v. Lewitt</i> 89 N.Y.2d 546 (1997) | 21 |
| <i>Struebel v. Fladd</i> 75 A.D.3d 1164 (4th Dep't 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Tai Wing Hong Imps., Inc. v. King Realty Corp.</i> 208 A.D.2d 710 (2d Dep't 1994) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Thomas H. v. Paul B.</i> 18 N.Y.3d 580 (2012) | 36 |
| <i>Tranel, Inc. v. Fashion Inst. of Tech.</i> 2010 WL 118227, (1st Dep't Jan. 13, 2010) (per curiam)..... | 33 |
| <i>Travalja v. Maieliano Tours</i> 213 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep't 1995) | 24 |
| <i>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Delmar Dev. Partners, LLC</i> 22 A.D.3d 1017 (3d Dep't 2005)..... | 40 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Vengroff</i> 295 A.D.2d 421 (2d Dep't 2002)..... | 27 |
| <i>White v. Davidson</i> 150 A.D.3d 610 (1st Dep't 2017) | 40 |
| <i>WP 760 Mkt. St., LLC v. Thor 760M LLC</i> 82 A.D.3d 483 (1st Dep't 2011) | 32 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 21 N.Y. Jur. <i>Ratification</i> §§ 86, 87 | 22 |
| Restatement (Second) of Agency §§ 91, 93..... | 22 |
| Rules | |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. 203(f)..... | 35 |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. 215(3) | 34 |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5001(a) | 32 |
